
No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 
 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES FOR METRO BUS 
PROJECTS / CONTRACT NO. PS26331 

 
1. Contract Number:  PS26331 
2. Contractor:  MARRS Services, Inc.  
3. Mod. Work Description: Increase  not-to-exceed funding amount from $3,000,000 to 

$6,000,000 and execute individual Task Orders and Contract Modifications.  
4. Contract Work Description: Construction Management Support Services 
5. The following data is current as of: April 4, 2019 
6. Contract Completion Status Financial Status 
   
 Contract Awarded: 10/27/16 Contract Award 

Amount: 
NTE $3,000,000 

 Notice to Proceed 
(NTP): 

1/31/17 Total Approved and 
Pending Task 
Orders and 
Modifications: 

$2,971,154.24 

  Original Complete 
Date: 

1/31/22 Proposed Task 
Orders and 
Modifications 
(including this 
action): 

$3,000,000 

  Current Est. 
 Complete Date: 
 

1/31/22 Current Contract 
Value (with this 
action): 

$6,000,000 

  
7. Contract Administrator:  

Diana Sogomonyan 
 

Telephone Number: (213) 922-7243 
 

8. Project Manager:  
Brad Owen 
 

Telephone Number: (213) 418-3143 
 

 
A.  Procurement Background 
 

On October 27, 2016, the Board of Directors approved award of Contract No. 
PS26331 to MARRS Services, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $3,000,000, to 
provide Construction Management Support Services (CMSS) for Metro Bus Projects, 
for a base term of three (3) years plus two one (1) year options, in support of the 
design review, construction management, and administration of new and ongoing 
construction contracts, to ensure that the construction of various projects are 
administered and completed in compliance with contract requirements and 
government regulations.   
 
The Contract Scope of Services is comprehensive and describes the anticipated 
services to be provided by the CMSS.  The CMSS provides support and assistance 
with skilled and qualified individuals to perform the various tasks through individual 
Task Orders (TOs) issued for specified work on a project.  Support services may 
include Resident Engineering, Inspection Support Services, Quality Engineering, 

ATTACHMENT A 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

Third Party Coordination, Construction Safety, Cost Estimating, Project Controls, 
and other administration services.   
 
Eighteen (18) Task Orders have been issued to MARRS Services, Inc., to date, 
including twenty-two (22) Task Order modifications.  One (1) Contract Modification 
has been processed on the Contract.  One (1) Contract Task Order Modifications is 
currently in negotiations and fifteen (15) future Task Orders are identified for 
anticipated Scope of Services.  Refer to Attachment B for detailed log of approved 
and proposed Contract Task Orders/Modifications. 
 
This Board action is to approve an increase to the total authorized funding for 
Contract No. PS26331, to continue providing Construction Management Support 
Services.  This action will allow staff to execute pending Task Orders and new Task 
Orders and Modifications as project needs dictate.  Contract Modifications and Task 
Orders will be processed in accordance with Metro’s Acquisition Policy.  Contract 
No. PS26331 is a cost plus fixed fee (CPFF) Contract. 
 

B.  Cost/Price Analysis  
 

All direct labor rates and the negotiated fixed fee factor for this cost reimbursable plus 
fixed fee contract remain unchanged from the original contract.  A fair and reasonable 
price for all future Task Orders will be determined based upon fact finding, technical 
evaluation, cost analysis, and negotiations, before issuing work to the Consultant. Task 
Orders will be processed in accordance with Procurement Policies and Procedures, 
within the additional funding requested. 
 


